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I THE CIRCUET COURT CGEF NMARSEAY L COUNTY  OWEST VIRGINIA
CARL D, CRANDALL and
VICKRIE F.oORaxDatl Hushand

and Wife,

Plamtifts,

CIVIL ACTION NG,
AMERICAN EXPRESS FINANCIAL

SOVISORS, INCL and JOUN GRAY,

- 43
- bt |
Defendants, - o

COMPLAINT '

Piaintifts. by counsel. state as follows for their Complaing in tis action:

PARTIES

Flatpnifls, Carl D, Crandall and Vickie F, Crandall. were a1 all times about which they
complain residents and citizens of West Virginia and clients of Defendants, American Expross
Finmeial Advisors, Inc. and John Gray.

t

Defendant, American Express Financial Advisoes, Inc. (" American Express™) is a

o

Dclaware corporation which provides brokerage services and financial planning servicas

sthronghout
the United States and West Virginia, including Marshall County, West Virginia, At all times

relevant ta this action, Armerican Ixpress way responsible for managing the Crandail™s retirement

1
Al .

accounts and providing financial planning advice and senvices to them.
Dieferdant. John Grav (“Gray™) is a West Virginia citizen and, at all nmes relevang

wrging the Crandall's

e s action, was empleyed by Amencan Fxpress and respomsible for man
retirement accounts and torproviding financiad planning advice and gervices for them,

4.

American Express is divectly liable Tor its own actions and omisatons and s
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vicariously lsbles porsuant to theories of principalrageney 2ad respondect supacior, tor all wrongul
setions and omissions which were compnnted by s afdilintes, agents and emplovecs, including My,
Crray and ey cdher person, lirm or -:mil;.f. whe, at all imes relevant were controlted direct]s or
indirectly by American Express and were acring within the course snd scope of their agency andiar
conplosment relativnships with Amesican Lxpress reganding the Crandall’s aceounts.

3 John Grav s divectly Table for bis own actions and «:umis:si.mis; and ig varously liable,
pursiznt to theories of principal/agency and respondeat superior, fir ali wrongil ACtions urd
amizsions which were committed Fy his agents, employees and aliiliates, neluding cach of the
e tendants named above, who were, avall rimes relevam. acting within the course and scope of their
agencs andior employment relationships with John Gray or American Express reluling o ihe

maunagement of the Crandall"s accounts,

BACKGROUND OF CLAIMS

f1. bt Junuary 2000, the Crandalls retived rom Bell Atdantie, where Mr. Crandat! b

wirked for 33 vears and Mes, Crandudt had worked for over 28 years, The Crandalls ok lump sun

buvecata of thetr retirements with Bell Atlanic and subsequently rolled aver 1o Amertean Fxpress
aver ST million iu savings, 401 K Plans and pension buvont proceeds.

7. Prior to the wllover, the Crandalls met with American Express representatives,
inctuding Defendant Grav to discuss the rollover und munagement of thetr funds, The Crandalls
advised American Express and Gray Gzt the Crandadls had very linle imvesiment knowledge and
necded assistance with managing their retirement funds so that the funds wauld be preserved und
also provide o sustainable sanrce of income 1o meet their needs

9. American Lxpross and Gray r'\tprc‘::cméd to the Crandalls taat American Express and

Grav had expertise and experience in providing Binancial advice and managing the retirement
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AU DY Persans sl ad e Crandalls and that Amer ican Faopress and Goiey weould on hehal ot
e Crandulls sofzly invest their retireraent funeds 0 s o preserve the nds and mrivvide e
Crandalls witlt o stable incomv from the funds.

. Americnn Fxpress and Grav represented o the Crandalls that, througly Anmerican
Express’ and Gray’s managenient of the Crandall’s accounts, the Crambals could sufely receive un
armual inceme from the retirement acommnts of 6% ol the amount invesred without depleting any of
the principal,

1. ‘I’_lras}c-d upon the promises and assunwices of American Fxpress and Gray. the

i

Crumdalis entrusted theiy re&i.z'c:jmem savings 1o Delendants to invest und manage on the Crandall's
hehall, Defendants thereafter assumed diseretion and comtrol over the Crandalls retirement
cocounts and. threugh Defendants” control and management of the acc‘.‘«'étinls. lost the najorite ol the
randall’s rﬁ:’tirc«_:mc‘m 5aVings. 3

1. Tnparticalar, Defendams invesied near yall of the Crandall’s retfirement savines in
stocks despite the facr thar such an mvestunenr stratepy was unsultable .11'.1:" the Crandalls and contrary
10 the represemtations which ,{)éfi‘l][‘élllTE{ had made to the Crandalls 03 tothe manner in which the
their retirement aceounts would be managed. Additionally, Defendants yvested the Crandall’s

retirement money into American Express Proprietary funds and investments. which were poor

relative performers when compared e peer group funds of other investment fimws and  which

proprictary funds generared additional fees wikd returns for Defendants at the Crandall™s expense

12 As a direa dnd  provimate vesull of Defendants”™ breach of  promises,
misrepresentations and negligent, reckless. willul and wanton nismaragement ol the Crindall's*

retirement account, the Crandall’s have lost the megority of their Hife suvings, sulfered emotinnal

diziress and sustained other dumuges.
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COLNT )
: NEGLIGENCE

(I Pramilts reallege and incarpuraie by relevence all preceding allesations contained

o this Complaint.

P Drefendants owed aduty to use reasonzable care inthe management of the Crandali's

retirerment accounts. imchiding, but not linited Lo, a duty 1o nse rg‘.;‘ua:e,nmh]c c:zre‘in conmection witly,
()" Dewrmining e (f(alt*..tialll":s financial needs:
thy Developing an ivestiment plan suitable Jor te
Crandalls;
fcy  Providing aceurate and realistic informution o the
Crapdalls regarding the rate of retrn needed 10 meel
and fund {and the risks required o achieve such a rate
ol retum) menthly support payments Lo the Crandalls

without such piyments diminishing the principal

mvested;
foy  Making sunable recommendations o the Crandalls

reparding the purchase, sale and  exchange of
recurniies;

(el Fully and adeqguately informing the Crandalls of the
natere and extent of possible risks associated with
recommendations and investments made on their
hudrals

(t Providing forthright and tnhiful informanom o e




. Case 8:06-cv-00254-RAL-MAP  Document 1-3  Filed 02/16/2006  Page 6 of 10

Crarstalls egarding the handlisg of their ivestment

sceonnts prd Investmenty recomimended and made on

their helalf:

.

fep The oversight sod munagement of the (rm-L:]l 5 \
i

invesImen accounts;

{hi .'n.'c‘,:tuw e Crandall's money inta Ameriean Express Proprictary funds, \
;
|
|

which wers poorer perlormers, than other similar fonds, (o generate fees and

tncome Tor Defendants at the Crandall’s exyense: and

{1} Such orher matters reasonably expected of persons

and  cntities  acting under the same or similar

CICMSTANCes.

13 U"h'ndanh actedt negligentv, recklessly, wiltully and wantonly in their raumagemern

ofthe Crandull’s sretirement accounts and, through Defendants” actions and inactions. breached each

of the duties owed to the Crandalls deserihed in the preceding paragraph.

Lo, The investments made on behall of the Crandalls were grossly unsuitable for then *

and were made by Defendants without re: Nuwhl grounds for behieving that the recommendations

and parchases would accomplish the Crandall’s financial vhjectives and without properly and fuiry

disclosing the risks mvalved with the irvestoents 1o the Crandalls,

17, Asuadirectand prc}xim:w result of Delendants” negligent. reckless. wilful and wanten

conduct, the Crandalls have suffered the Toss of the majority o their ife savings, emotional distress

and other damages.

COUNT I

BREACH OF CONTRACT
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P8 PLintifls reallege an

carporate by reference all praceding illegations containe)
i this b canplaine.

14, Piefendant (.-,V;;in'c::z;l;: or iniplicdly contracted with the Crandalla to provide compesen
financial advive and brokerage services 1o them and to make suitable investments on their behal Fr
zchieve the Crandall’s ﬂn:mciinl goals und objectives.

20 Adldiionally, l'.?'Jr:{crm:xms expressly pramised and contracted with the Crandalls thai
they would fnvest and manage the Cramdall’s retirement funds so as o provide them with the
promised stable income witheut diminishing the prineipal invested.

1. [kkrid:mt:&'br:achc—d their contract with the Crandalls, including the covenants ot

pocd faith and fair dealing and the contract. by wholly mismanaging the Crandall's retiremen
‘ ‘ ,

uccounts through the purchase of unsultable investments and through Delendants” oiher fraudulent

andd wromge ful conduet.

nial

220 Asadirect and provimate result of Delendants’ contraciual breaches. the Crandalls

=

fuve suflered the Joss of the majority of their 1ile savings. emational distress and other damages,

COUNT 111

COMMON LAW. FRAUD AND VIOLATIONS OF
W, VA, CODE § 32-3-410 AND § 46A-6-101 ET SEQ.

‘s

Plaintitfs reallege and incorporate by reference all preceding allegions comained

i this Complaint.

RS Uefendants made misrepresentations tehe Crandal b which were designediainduee,

and did i tact induee thent to transler their retirement savings to Delendunts for their management.

i e

25 Delendants rauduiently informed the Crandalls that Defendants svould act n the
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Corandsll s Best imerests and \.'\'fislllz,i purchase sale and sunabie investmoents on the Cranedall < hehair

Inveever duspite these representations. Detendants placed their e Smterests alend of the

Uramdall's interests and mude investmoents en their behalP which were wholly nasuited for the

Crandails,

200 Additionally, Defendantsinduced the Crandal st invest wieh Defendunts by pssuring
e Crandalls that they could safely receive 6% nwnihly support paymerits withont diminishinge their

prmcipal

7

I3 Diefendamts, through their representations and assurances, ohtained authority ard

comtrol overthe Crandall’s retirement funds and used this awthority and eontrol to increase their aven

wealth to the Crandall’s extreme detriment and damage,

28 The Crandalls ake and were “consumers”™ within the meaning of the West Virginia

Consurer Credit and Protection Act, W. W Code §40A-6-101 et seq., and the transactions allered

erzin conatituted Tconsumer fransaction[<]” within the meaning of the Act

oTs)

29, Defendams t,-'i,(yl;LicQ the West Virginia Consumer Credit Protection Act by engaging
m ounlur and deceptive acts inc] practices in that they made statements, representations und
mssurances 1 the Crundalls whi%t:h were untrue, misleuding, likely or desiuned 10 create conlusion
or misunderstanding and (:;min-::id material (sets necessary in (:»rdcr o nake the stitemants imade. in
Lzl ol the circurnstances under %which they were made, notmizteading, untme andéor likely to create
confusion or misundcrs!:nndim_»:j Dﬁri’burjuu’[s intended that the Crandall’s i‘cly npon the talse and
nisleading statements and assuirun':-r made to them and, in fuct, the Crandalls did reasonably rely

apon Defendums” false and misleading stataments and assurances o thelr extreme detsiment aral

Jamnge, |

a0 As g direct and proximate resuft ot the raudatent conduet of Detendanis and their
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I

vinfiatiertond W NV Cade 38 324110 and 46 6-107 o1 seq. in e mimmacement o the Crndalis

resirement pocounts, the Urandalls have suffored the loss ot the magorire of their lite savinus,

ool distress and other damaues,

COUNT 1Y

BREACITOF FIDUCIARY DUTY

31 Plamifls reatlege and incorporate by veference all preceding allegamions coninined

i this Complaint.
9

32 Dretendauts knew that the Cramdalls were unsophisticated and unedueated investors

whi phicad their trust and confidence in Defendants to manage the Crandall’s retirement savings.

33 Defendanty evercised authority, contral and diseretion over the Crandall svetiremeni

Ao,

AL Defendants owed fiduciary dutiesto the Crandalls and were required to deal honestly,
Lairly, and in gaod fuith with the Crandalls aned 1o place their interests ;L\hc-.ad ot the Defendanis” own
nlerests.

350 Defendants breached the fiduciary duties they owed 1o the Crandalls and. as a divect
and prosimate result of the breach of such duties, the Crandalls have suffered the loss of the majority

of their e savings. emaiom] distress and Gther damages,

. The Crandalls are not required 1o arbitrate their claims because the arhitration
provisions of any account agrecinent are unconscionable; were never explained to thie Creandalts

before the secomts were opened: eliminate signilicant substantive and procedural dug process and
other rights: and were never knowingly and intefligently waived by the Crandallsas required by West
Virginig law,

WHEREFORE. the Crandalls request that this manner proceed o irial and that judzment be
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1

l
|

erterad i this action against the Devendans, jointly and severally. for the following:

i Compensatony damages in an amown o be determined by ajurey
. Punitive damages in an ameunt o be deteemimed by jury:

T
iy

13 Pre and pest judgrment interest allowed by law:

d. Attornevs’ fees, costs, and expenses inenrred meonnection with pursuing this acion

and

Such other and Further refict as this Court deems just and proper.

‘ JURY DEMAND
|
Plaintiffs demand a 11"1:zi by jury on all ssues 5o wrishle,

|

CARL D. CRANDALL and
VICKIE F. CRANDALL

Plaindifls

By Cu‘iln&.'c-f:
-, | . Ld :] }
D O TR A L AR
“.'3' . { ] \ l"".’_f! ":.‘:‘—(-:..‘l‘ A‘-‘ / ﬁ‘\“(::w‘_l‘ ,._.-“1‘
SHAWN P. GEORGL:
(W/Va. State Bar No. 1370)
SEORGE & LORENSEN, PLLC
1526 Kanawha Boulevard. Fast
Charleston, West Virginia 25311

{304y 343-5555
OF COLNSEL: ‘

I Michael Prascik, Fsquire ‘
PWoV L Stare Bar No. 9133) *
HARTLEY & OBRIEN, PLLC |
2001 Main Strezt, Suite 604

Wheeling, West Virginia 26003

I 23500777

[ —— O



